Physical Readiness Standards 

The Navy considers a physically fit body as important as a sound mind. The objectives of the physical training classes at OCS are to develop stamina and endurance and to improve your overall physical condition so you can meet demanding physical fitness standards. These objectives are accomplished primarily through the use of a running program augmented by calisthenics and aquatic programs. Physical training instruction begins almost immediately upon arrival. You will be required to complete a physical readiness test (PRT) during your first week at OCS. The PRT consists of as many sit-ups as you can do in two minutes, as many push-ups as you can do in two minutes and a 1.5 mile run. You should report in your best possible physical condition. The better shape you’re in, the less susceptible you’ll be to injury. It is highly recommended that you start preparing well ahead of time. 
The following file is a recommended conditioning program developed by local Navy Flight surgeons to help prepare you for the physical training requirements of OCS. Prior to commencing any exercise program, it is important to stretch out your muscles to avoid injury and to achieve optimum performance. You must pass the following minimum requirements to start the OCS program. Remember, these are minimums to receive a rating of Satisfactory; your goal should be to far exceed these scores. 
	Males:Age 20-29 years

	Performance Category
	Performance Level
	Curl-ups
	Push-ups
	1.5-mile run
	500-yd swim
	450-m swim

	Outstanding
	High
	105
	87
	8:30
	6:30
	6:20

	Outstanding
	Medium
	103
	86
	9:00
	7:00
	6:50

	Outstanding
	Low
	98
	81
	9:15
	7:30
	7:20

	Excellent
	High
	94
	77
	9:45
	8:00
	7:50

	Excellent
	Medium
	90
	74
	10:00
	8:15
	8:05

	Excellent
	Low
	87
	71
	10:30
	8:45
	8:35

	Good
	High
	78
	64
	10:45
	9:30
	9:20

	Good
	Medium
	66
	55
	11:30
	10:30
	10:20

	Good
	Low
	58
	47
	12:00
	11:30
	11:20

	Satisfactory
	High
	54
	45
	12:45
	12:00
	11:50

	Satisfactory
	Medium
	50
	42
	13:15
	12:15
	12:05

	Satisfactory
	Marginal
	46
	37
	13:30
	13:00
	12:50


IN-PRT - To receive a grade of "PASS" on the In-PRT, an Indoctrination Candidate must meet or exceed the "SATISFACTORY MARGINAL" performance standards for age and gender on the Physical Readiness Test.

	Gender
	Age
	Performance Category
	Performance Level
	Curl-ups
	Push-ups
	Run/Walk

	Male
	20-29
	Satisfactory
	Marginal 
	46
	37
	13:30


OUT-PRT - To Graduate from Officer Candidate School, an Officer Candidate must meet or exceed the "EXCELLENT LOW" performance standards for age and gender on the Physical Readiness Test.

	Gender
	Age
	Performance Category
	Performance Level
	Curl-ups
	Push-ups
	Run/Walk

	Male
	20-29
	Excellent
	Low
	87
	71
	10:30


A Candidate's overall PRT score or categorization is the lowest category-level achieved on any single event.

Pre-Commissioning Swim Requirements 

The Third Class Swim Test is administered early in the training program. 

· Candidates who have difficulties with the test will be temporarily suspended until they pass the swim test. In the meantime,they will receive extra instruction and will continue with training at a later time. 

· Candidates who are evaluated as being unsafe in the water will be removed from training and given remedial swim training. 

· Candidates who are unable to successfully complete the swim test, following extensive remedial instruction, will be considered for attrition from the program. 

Third Class Swim Test consists of the following: (IN ALL EVENTS THE SWIMMER MUST APPEAR SAFE, CALM AND RELAXED)
1. Abandon Ship Jump: Jump from a 12 foot tower to simulate abandoning ship. 
2. 50 yd Swim: Using any single following stroke or combination of the crawl, breaststroke, sidestroke, and elementary backstroke
3. 5 minute Prone Float: Remain afloat face down, utilizing survival floating skills, for five minutes.
4. Shirt and Trouser inflation: Fill a shirt and pair of trousers with air to remain afloat.
